BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Increase Its Annual Revenues for Natural Gas Service.

) File No. GR-2019-0077

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

COME NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or the "Company"), the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), the Missouri Department of Economic Development – Division of Energy ("DE"), Renew Missouri Advocates d/b/a Renew Missouri, and the National Housing Trust (collectively, "the Signatories") and submit this Stipulation and Agreement, and respectfully state as follows:

BACKGROUND

1. On December 3, 2018, Ameren Missouri filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission revised tariff sheets to implement a general rate increase.

2. DE, Renew Missouri, the Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers, the National Housing Trust, the Missouri School Boards' Association, and Spire Missouri Inc. applied for, and were granted, intervention.

3. After several discussions, the Signatories have reached a Stipulation and Agreement ("Agreement") resolving all issues in this case among the Signatories, as set forth below.

AGREEMENTS AMONG THE SIGNATORIES

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

4. The Signatories agree that Ameren Missouri should be authorized to file tariffs designed to decrease the Company's permanent annual rate revenues by \$1 million, exclusive of any applicable license, occupation, franchise, gross receipts taxes, or similar fees or taxes.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

5. The Signatories agree that the stipulated revenue requirement reflects Ameren Missouri's actual capital structure at true-up (May 31, 2019) in this case.

ROE RANGE

6. The Signatories agree that the range of reasonable Return on Equity for Ameren Missouri's gas operation is 9.5% to 9.95%.

ISRS ROE

7. For purposes of the Company's Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge ("ISRS") only, an ROE of 9.725% will be used to calculate the ISRS charge.

TRACKERS

8. <u>Property Tax Tracker</u>: Ameren Missouri shall track and defer all property tax refunds associated with tax years 2009 through the true-up date of the Company's next gas rate case, as well as property tax increases and decreases experienced from 2009 through the true-up date of Ameren Missouri's next gas rate case, offset by attorneys/consultant fees associated with the aforementioned refunds from 2009 until the true-up date of its next rate case. The Company will maintain separate accounting records for the activity related to the property tax refunds, property tax increases and decreases, and the attorneys/consultant fees tracker components. The ratemaking treatment of the deferral balance shall be determined in Ameren Missouri's next gas general rate case; however, Ameren Missouri shall not seek rate recovery of any excess tracked

net property tax increases and attorneys/consultant fees over the amount of property tax refunds that may exist as of the applicable test year, update period or true-up period cut-off date in that proceeding. All parties are free in that rate proceeding to argue that the property tax refund deferral amount should be increased or decreased for purposes of rate recovery. Staff has agreed to this provision for the purposes of settlement only. Staff is not bound by the terms of this provision in any future proceeding not related to property taxes for 2009 through the true-up date of the Company's next gas rate case, or in any proceeding currently pending before the Commission in a separate docket, or any other proceeding should the Commission decide not to approve this Stipulation.

9. Ameren Missouri will not track and defer software costs as described in the Company witness Laura Moore's direct testimony, page 16.

10. <u>Pension/OPEB tracker</u>: Company shall continue the existing tracking mechanism for Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits ("OPEB").

AMORTIZATIONS

11. Exhibit A lists the amortizations of regulatory assets and liabilities that the Signatories recommend to be used for setting rates in this case. Exhibit B lists the balances for each regulatory asset or liability as of May 31, 2019.

EE PROGRAM

12. Ameren Missouri will retain its current \$700,000 annual collection for the Energy Efficiency ("EE") Programs for Residential and General Service customers, including the Income-Eligible Multifamily subprogram ("IEMF"), and the Company's Income-Eligible Weatherization Assistance program ("IEWAP"). The Company agrees to spend the full \$700,000 annually. The Company may exceed funding levels by up to 20%, but may not exceed the 20% buffer without

Commission approval. The current tracking mechanism shall continue and the regulatory liability of unspent Program funds will be fully depleted at the end of four years.

Ameren Missouri shall allocate \$125,000 annually from the \$700,000 annual collection and/or the regulatory liability from previous years' unspent funds for the IEMF subprogram, and shall separately track the money spent, measures installed, and savings achieved within the IEMF customer segment and shall report such metrics to the Missouri Energy Efficiency Advisory Collaborative Low-Income Workgroup. The Company shall make best efforts to spend the entire IEMF budget annually, and shall reallocate any regulatory liability of unspent subprogram funds to the IEMF subprogram in future years. Ameren Missouri will adjust spending on non-IEMF programs or subprograms to make up for any shortfall in IEMF spending in any particular year so that the full \$700,000 annual collection is spent each year. Wherever practical, the Company shall co-deliver the EE programs and the IEMF subprogram with electric utilities. Parties agree that the redlined Missouri Energy Efficiency Natural Gas Residential Low Income Program tariff included in Laureen Welikson's rebuttal testimony should be adopted. With the exception of the IEMF subprogram, the custom measure proposed by the Company in Company witness Laureen Welikson's direct testimony will not be offered as an eligible measure.

13. <u>Weatherization</u>: The Company will take over administration of the IEWAP from DE, and will work with DE to smoothly transition administration of the IEWAP to the Company. The current budget for the IEWAP of \$263,000 (which is a part of the \$700,000 annual collection for the EE Program) will continue to be used for the weatherization subprogram.

14. <u>Red Tag Repair Program</u>: The Red Tag Repair Program described by Company witness Laureen Welikson in direct testimony is withdrawn, and will not be offered by the Company.

MODIFIED VIRN

15. Signatories recommend the Commission approve the Volume Indifference Reconciliation to Normal ("VIRN") Rider proposed by Staff witness Michael Stahlman in rebuttal testimony with three modifications. First, the VIRN will apply to the Residential and General Service classes. Second, Residential class rate design will reflect the same rate for usage in both blocks, as indicated below. Third, the VIRN will be designed to reconcile only the usage in one pre-defined block for each of the covered rate classes to the usage for those blocks from the test year in this case, as provided below.¹ The blocks that will be reconciled have been designed to isolate usage ranges where variations are primarily related to weather and conservation.

Residential	Usage from	Usage to	Reconciled under VIRN	Annual Usage Reconciled under VIRN	Approximate Rate per CCF		
Block 1:	-	30	No		\$0.	.30	
Block 2:	31	all additional	Yes	44,385,230	\$ 0.	.30	

General Service	Usage from	Usage to	Reconciled under VIRN VIRN Annual Usage Reconciled under VIRN		Approximate Rate per CCF
Block 1a:	-	100	No		\$0.30
Block 1b:	101	400	Yes	10,215,167	\$0.30
Block 1c:	401	7,500	No		\$0.30
Block 2:	7,501	all additional			\$0.20

DEPRECIATION

16. Signatories recommend the Company's proposed depreciation rates, including general plant amortization and use of the remaining life technique, be approved and used to set rates in this proceeding, which are reflected in Exhibit C. However, appropriate general plant retirements will be recorded upon Commission approval of the stipulation between Company and

¹ Approximate rates are included only to indicate that 1) a flat rate will be designed for the Residential rate class, and 2) that the General Service class will retain the existing rate design, but that the first block will be subdivided for purposes of effectuating the VIRN only.

Staff. Record-keeping of general plant assets will be consistent with electric record-keeping procedures.

BILLING CHANGES

17. The Company will revise its billing statements to include additional detailed information as identified by Staff witnesses Robin Kliethermes and Kim Cox in Staff's direct class cost of service study report testimony.

FILING OF NEXT GAS RATE CASE

18. Ameren Missouri agrees to file its next gas rate case concurrent with its next-to-beinitiated electric rate case (not the currently pending electric rate case, File No. ER-2019-0335).

RESIDENTIAL RATE DESIGN

19. The Residential monthly Customer Charge will be determined by the Commission, and the revenue requirement allocated to the residential class that is not covered by the customer charge will be allocated to customers using a flat volumetric Delivery Charge per Ccf.

RATE DESIGN & BILLING UNITS

20. The revenue requirement decrease will be allocated to customer classes by calculating an equal percentage change for all classes (Residential, General Service, Large Volume Transportation, Standard Transportation, and Interruptible) but shifting the dollar value of the decrease that was calculated for the Interruptible class to the Standard Transportation class. This results in the Interruptible class providing the level of revenue that is produced by existing permanent rates, and the Standard Transportation class receiving a decrease of a larger magnitude than the other classes.

Signatories agree to the following billing units, with the rate decrease to be applied as indicated below, and as in the "Residential Rate Design" paragraph above:

	Customer	Block 1	Block 2	Class Revenue	
	Charge Count	Determinants	Determinants	Class Revenue	
Residential	1,429,374	30,171,420	44,385,230	\$45,432,924	
General Service	155,332	34,553,126	2,185,017	\$15,593,711	
Standard Transportation	8,021	14,245,429	17,771,190	\$7,929,840	
Large Volume Transportation	Equal Percent	age Decrease to	o All Elements	\$5,415,316	
Interruptible	84	301,276	1,690,112	\$391,092	

The General Service Rates will be adjusted as equal percentage adjustments to the existing rate elements, the rates for the Block 1a, Block 1b, and Block 1c components being of equal value, and the Block 1b determinants as stated in the "Modified VIRN" paragraphs. The Standard Transportation class will receive an equal percentage decrease to all elements, except that the additional decrease allocated from the Interruptible class will be applied to Block 2 only. The Interruptible Block 1 rate will be set equal to the rates that are established for General Service Block 1, and the Interruptible Block 2 rate will be increased so that the current Interruptible class revenue level is maintained.

Company agrees to provide evidence of need for Special Contracts in each future gas rate case.

CONSOLIDATION OF PGA

21. The incremental Rolla Area PGA/ACA rate will be consolidated with the systemwide PGA/ACA rate.

DATE NEW RATES TO GO INTO EFFECT

22. New natural gas rates as described in this Agreement will go into effect as soon as practicable.

MEETING WITH STAFF

23. Company agrees to meet with Staff about cost reduction tracking from Company initiatives within 60 days of Commission order approving this Agreement.

GENERAL PROVISIONS OF AGREEMENT

24. This Agreement is being entered into solely for the purpose of settling the issues in this case explicitly set forth above between the Signatories. Unless otherwise explicitly provided herein, none of the Signatories to this Agreement shall be deemed to have approved or acquiesced in any ratemaking or procedural principle, including, without limitation, any cost of service methodology or determination, depreciation principle or method, method of cost determination or cost allocation or revenue-related methodology. Except as explicitly provided herein, none of the Signatories shall be prejudiced or bound in any manner by the terms of this Agreement in this or any other proceeding, regardless of whether this Agreement is approved.

25. This Agreement is a negotiated settlement. Except as specified herein, the Signatories to this Agreement shall not be prejudiced, bound by, or in any way affected by the terms of this Agreement: (a) in any future proceeding; (b) in any proceeding currently pending under a separate docket; and/or (c) in this proceeding should the Commission decide not to approve this Agreement, or in any way condition its approval of same.

26. This Agreement has resulted from extensive negotiations among the Signatories, and the terms hereof are interdependent. If the Commission does not approve this Agreement unconditionally and without modification, then this Agreement shall be void and no Signatory shall be bound by any of the agreements or provisions hereof.

27. If approved and adopted by the Commission, this Agreement shall constitute a binding agreement among the Signatories. The Signatories shall cooperate in defending the validity and enforceability of this Agreement and the operation of this Agreement according to its terms.

28. If the Commission does not approve this Agreement without condition or modification, and notwithstanding the provision herein that it shall become void, (a) neither this

Agreement nor any matters associated with its consideration by the Commission shall be considered or argued to be a waiver of the rights that any Signatory has for a decision in accordance with RSMo. §536.080 or Article V, Section 18 of the Missouri Constitution, and (b) the Signatories shall retain all procedural and due process rights as fully as though this Agreement had not been presented for approval, and any suggestions, memoranda, testimony, or exhibits that have been offered or received in support of this Agreement shall become privileged as reflecting the substantive content of settlement discussions and shall be stricken from and not be considered as part of the administrative or evidentiary record before the Commission for any purpose whatsoever.

29. If the Commission accepts the specific terms of this Agreement without condition or modification, only as to the issues in these cases explicitly set forth above, the Signatories each waive their respective rights to present oral argument and written briefs pursuant to RSMo. §536.080.1, their respective rights to the reading of the transcript by the Commission pursuant to §536.080.2, their respective rights to seek rehearing pursuant to §386.500, and their respective rights to judicial review pursuant to §386.510. This waiver applies only to a Commission order approving this Agreement without condition or modification issued in this proceeding and only to the issues that are resolved hereby. It does not apply to any matters raised in any prior or subsequent Commission proceeding nor any matters not explicitly addressed by this Agreement.

WHEREFORE, the Signatories request the Missouri Public Service Commission issue an order approving the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Agreement.

(Signatures on next page)

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Wendy Tatro

Wendy Tatro, Mo. Bar #60261 Director and Assist General Counsel Jermaine Grubbs, Mo. Bar #68970 Corporate Counsel Ameren Missouri 1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC 1310 T (314) 554-3484 F (314) 554-4014 wtatro@ameren.com Attorneys for Union Electric Company

d/b/a Ameren Missouri

/s/ Rochelle L. Reeves Rochelle L. Reeves, Mo. Bar #51058 General Counsel Missouri Department of Economic Development P.O. Box 1157 Jefferson City, MO 65102 T (573) 522-2423 rreeves.deenergycases@ded.mo.gov

Attorney for the Missouri Department of Economic Development – Division of Energy

/s/ Andrew J. Linhares

Andrew J. Linhares, Mo. Bar #63973 3115 South Grand Ave, Ste. 600 St. Louis, MO 63118 T (314) 471-9973 andrew@renewmo.org

Attorney for the National Housing Trust

/s/ Robert S. Berlin

Robert S. Berlin, Mo. Bar #51709 Deputy Staff Counsel Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 St. Louis, MO 63103 Jefferson City, MO 65102 T (573) 526-7779 F (573) 751-9285 bob.berlin@psc.mo.gov

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission

/s/ Tim Opitz

Tim Opitz, Mo. Bar #65082 409 Vandiver Drive, Building 5, Ste. 205 Columbia, MO 65202 T (573) 303-0394 Ext. 4 F (573) 303-5633 <u>tim@renewmo.org</u>

Attorney for Renew Missouri

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been e-mailed or mailed, via first-class United States Mail, postage pre-paid, to counsel of record this 18th day of July, 2019.

|s| Wendy Tatro

Wendy Tatro

EXHIBIT A

Summary of Amortizations

Pension Tracker Amortization – GR-2019-0077	(255,480)
OPEB Tracker Amortization – GR-2019-0077	(535,853)
Pension Undercollection Amortization – GR-2010-0363	39,169
OPEB Undercollection Amortization – GR-2010-0363	311,582
Over/Under Collected Amortization Non-Rate Base	(187,528)

EXHIBIT B

Summary of Balances of Amortizations

	Balances <u>At 5/31/2019</u>
Pension Tracker Amortization – GR-2019-0077**	(1,277,403)
OPEB Tracker Amortization – GR-2019-0077**	(2,679,264)
Pension Undercollection – GR-2010-0363**	195,844
OPEB Undercollection – GR-2010-0363**	1,557,908
Over/Under Collected Amortization Non-Rate Base	(856,827)

** Regulatory Assets/Liabilities that are included in rate base

EXHIBIT C

Summary of Depreciation Rates

AMEREN MISSOURI GAS DIVISION

TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, NET SALVAGE PERCENTS AND CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATES AND AMOUNTS RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

DEPRECIABLE GROUP		SURVIVOR	NET SALV, %	ORIGINAL COST AT 12/31/2014	BOOK RESERVE AT 12/31/2014	FUTURE ACCRUALS	CALCUL ANNUAL A AMOUNT	RATE	COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)=(7)/(4)	(9)=(6)/(7)
DEPREC	IABLE PLANT								
	TRANSMISSION PLANT								
367	MAINS	50 - R3	(5)	5,225,979	2,426,325	3,060,952	84,913	1.62	36.0
369	MEASURING AND REGULATING STATION EQUIPMENT	45 - R1.5	(5)	40,900	31,450	11,495	361	0.88	31.8
	TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT			5,266,879	2,457,776	3,072,447	85,274	1.62	
	DISTRIBUTION PLANT								
375	STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS	40 - R2	(5)	75,800	9,670	69,920	3,411	4.50	20.5
376	GAS MAINS	50 - R3	(5)	236,570,873	72,809,928	175,589,488	4,792,722	2.03	36.6
378	MEASURING AND REGULATING STATION EQUIP GENERAL	40 - R1	(5)	4,348,141	1,656,098	2,909,451	108,344	2.49	26.9
379	MEASURING AND REGULATING STATION EQUIP CITY GATE	40 - R1	(5)	497,212	146,905	375,167	12,802	2.57	29.3
380	SERVICES	40 - R2	(5)	119,831,472	61,350,295	64,472,751	2,130,713	1.78	30.3
381	METERS	28 - S0.5	0	20,104,994	1,955,925	18,149,069	1,117,998	5.56	16.2
383	HOUSE REGULATORS	41 - S2.5	(25)	14,889,714	4,039,188	14,572,955	541,086	3.63	26.9
385	INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT	35 - R1	0	1,324,296	449,192	875,105	33,656	2.54	26.0
	TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT			397,642,503	142,417,201	277,013,906	8,740,732	2.20	
	GENERAL PLANT								
390	STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS	40 - R1	(5)	9,029,641	174,461	9,306,662	249,425	2.76	37.3
391	OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT			87.704	87.704			0.00	
	FULLY ACCRUED	FULLY ACCRUED	0	67,724	67,724	-	-	0.00	0.0
	AMORTIZED	15 - SQ	0	362,001	56,263	305,738	24,144	6.67	12.7
	TOTAL OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT			429,724	123,987	305,738	24,144	5.62	
391.2	OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - COMPUTERS								
	FULLY ACCRUED	FULLY ACCRUED	0	223,288	223,288	-	-	0.00	0.0
	AMORTIZED	5 - SQ	0	125,874	62,556	63,318	25,175	20.00	2.5
	TOTAL OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - COMPUTERS			349,162	285,844	63,318	25,175	7.21	
392	TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT	11.5 - L3	12	7,202,721	2,608,055	3,730,339	515,822	7.16	7.2
393	STORES EQUIPMENT	FULLY ACCRUED	0	6,755	6,755	-	-	0.00	0.0
394	TOOLS, SHOP, AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT								
	FULLY ACCRUED	FULLY ACCRUED	0	1,277,100	1.277.100			0.00	0.0
	AMORTIZED	20 - SQ	ŏ	1,846,139	761,874	1,084,265	92,308	5.00	11.7
	TOTAL TOOLS, SHOP, AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT	20 04		3,123,239	2,038,974	1,084,265	92,308	2.96	
395	LABORATORY EQUIPMENT								
	FULLY ACCRUED	FULLY ACCRUED	0	60,278	60,278	-	-	0.00	0.0
	AMORTIZED	20 - SQ	0	73,099	31,505	41,594	3,654	5.00	11.4
Sc	TOTAL LABORATORY EQUIPMENT		-	133,377	91,783	41,594	3,654	2.74	
<u></u>									

EXHIBIT C

Summary of Depreciation Rates (Continued)

AMEREN MISSOURI GAS DIVISION

TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, NET SALVAGE PERCENTS AND CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATES AND AMOUNTS RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

	DEPRECIABLE GROUP	SURVIVOR CURVE	NET SALV, %	ORIGINAL COST AT 12/31/2014	BOOK RESERVE AT 12/31/2014	FUTURE ACCRUALS	CALCUL		COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)=(7)/(4)	(9)=(6)/(7)
396 397	POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT	16 - S2.5	16	3,231,037	855,701	1,858,370	172,344	5.33	10.8
551	FULLY ACCRUED AMORTIZED	FULLY ACCRUED 15 - SQ	0	528,378 542,384	528,378 258,306	- 284,078	- 36,160	0.00	0.0 7.9
	TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT	15 - 30	U	1,070,762	786,684	284,078	36,160	3.38	7.9
398	MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT	15 - SQ	0	3,336	1,446	1,890	222	6.67	8.5
	TOTAL GENERAL PLANT			24,579,755	6,973,691	16,676,254	1,119,254	4.55	
TOTAL D	EPRECIABLE PLANT			427,489,137	151,848,667	296,762,607	9,945,260	2.33	
AMORTIZATION ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENT391OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT391.2OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - COMPUTERS393STORES EQUIPMENT394TOOLS, SHOP, AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT395LABORATORY EQUIPMENT397COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT398MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENTTOTAL AMORTIZATION ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENT					(66,560) 106,086 (1,965) (275,173) (15,099) (116,660) (629) (370,000)		13,312 * (21,217) * 393 * 55,035 * 3,020 * 23,332 * 126 * 74,000		
305 311 365.1 365.2 366 374 387 389	ITS NOT STUDIED STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS EQUIPMENT LAND AND LAND RIGHTS RIGHTS-OF-WAY STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS LAND AND LAND RIGHTS OTHER EQUIPMENT LAND AND LAND RIGHTS			1,282 118,250 1,656,776 	(17,031) (759,970) - - 3,497 - (5,558) - -				
TOTAL ACCOUNTS NOT STUDIED TOTAL GAS PLANT				3,950,535 431,439,672	(779,063)		10,019,260		

* 5-year amortization of reserve related to the implementation of amortization accounting.